

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

**CITY OF NORWOOD,** : **CASE NO. 05-1210, 05-1211**  
: :  
: **Appellee,** : **On Appeal from the Hamilton**  
: **County Court of Appeals,**  
**vs.** : **First Appellate District**  
: :  
: **CARL E. GAMBLE, et al.,** : **Court of Appeals Case Nos. C040783.**  
: **C040783**  
: **Appellants.** : \_\_\_\_\_

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS LEGAL FOUNDATION AND THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF  
SMALL PROPERTY OWNERS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS CARL E. GAMBLE AND JOY E. GAMBLE, et al.**

---

**PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS & ARTHUR  
LLP**

David C. Tryon (Bar No. 0028954)  
Jeffrey J. Weber (Bar No. 0062235)  
Patrick T. Lewis (Bar No. 0078314)  
925 Euclid Avenue, Suite 1700  
Cleveland, Ohio 44115-1483  
Tel: (216) 443-9000  
Fax: (216) 443-9011  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae National Federation  
of Independent Business  
Legal Foundation and The American  
Association of Small Property Owners*

**MANLEY BURKE**

Timothy M. Burke (Bar No. 0009189)  
225 West Court Street  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
Tel: (513) 721-5525  
Fax: (513) 721-4268  
Counsel for Appellee City of Norwood

**INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE**

Dana Berliner\*  
*Counsel of Record*  
Scott G. Bullock\*  
William H. Mellor\*  
Robert W. Gall\*  
David Roland\*  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, Virginia 22203  
Tel: (202) 955-1300  
Fax: (202) 955-1329  
Counsel for Appellants  
\*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

**WOOD & LAMPING, LLP**

Robert P. Malloy (Bar No. 0012269)  
600 Vine Street, Suite 2500  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-2409  
Tel: (513) 852-6043  
Fax: (513) 852-6087  
Ohio Counsel for Appellants

**DINSMORE & SHOHL, LLP**

Richard B. Tranter (Bar No. 0031226)

Mark A. Vander Laan (Bar No. 0013297)

*Counsel of Record*

Bryan E. Pacheco (Bar No. 0068189)

255 East Fifth Street, Suite 1900

Cincinnati, OH 45202

Tel: (513) 977-8247

Fax: (513) 977-8141

Counsel for Appellee Rookwood Partners Ltd.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest Of The Amici Curiae .....	1
Argument .....	1
Propositions Of Law .....	1
I. Background of Law .....	2
A. Ohio’s Constitutional Framework For Eminent Domain.....	2
B. Using Eminent Domain To Eliminate Blight.....	3
II. The Constitution Mandates The Property Protection Of Property Owners .....	7
A. <u>Proposition Of Law No. I:</u> The City of Norwood’s Definitions of “Blight” and/or “Deteriorating Do Not Meet The Constitutional Minimum Standards For Protecting Private Property.....	7
B. <u>Proposition of Law No. II:</u> The Burden of Proof at the Necessary Hearing Under R.C. §163.09(B) Property Belongs on the Governmental Entity Taking the Property.....	12
1. The City Is The Legislature, The Investigator, The Prosecutor, The Judge And The Jury .....	12
2. The Burden of Proof Rightfully Belongs On The City.....	13
3. Public Policy Justifies Placing The Burden Of Proof On The City .....	15
C. <u>Proposition of Law No. III:</u> The Necessity Hearing Under R.C. §163.09(B) Should Be a Trial <i>De Novo</i> .....	17
III. Public Policy Favors Tighter Scrutiny Of Public Seizures Of Private Property For Private Development .....	22
A. Small Businesses Are Damaged .....	22
B. Redevelopment Discourages Private Investment.....	23
C. Urban Renewal Has Been Far From An Unqualified Success.....	24
Conclusion .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

CASES

*AAAA Enterprises, Inc. v. River Place Community Urban Redevelopment Corp.* (1990), 50 Ohio St.3d 157, 553 N.E.2d 597 .....5, 10 152  
.....18 19 21 22 24

*Arnold v. Cleveland* (1993), 67 Ohio St. 3d 35; 616 N.E.2d 163 .....3

*Berman v. Parker* (1954), 348 U.S. 26 .....3

*Blue Ash v. Cincinnati* (1962), 173 Ohio St. 345.....7

*Bruestle v. Rich* (1953), 159 Ohio St. 13, 110 N.E.2d 778.....3, 4, 8, 16, 17

*Cincinnati v. Louisville & Nashville Rd Co.* (1913),  
88 Ohio St. 283, 102 N.E. 951 .....14, 15, 17

*DePiero v. Macedonia* (6th Cir. 1999), 180 F.3d 770 .....20

*Giesy v. Cincinnati, Wilmington & Zanesville Rd. Co., 4 Ohio St., 309* .....7

*Jackson v. Columbus* (1974) 41 Ohio App.2d 90, 332 N.E.2d 283 .....17

*Joint Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Whisler* (1910), 82 Ohio St. 234,  
92 N.E. 21 .....14, 15, 17

*Kelo v. New London* (2005), 125 S. Ct. 2655 .....6

*Norwood v. Horney* (2005), 161 Ohio App.3d 316, 2005 Ohio 2448 .....10

*Ohio Edison Co. v. Carroll* (1984), 14 Ohio App.3d 421, 471 N.E.2d 825 .....15

*Pennsylvania Co. v. Mccann* (1896), 54 Ohio St. 10, 42 N.E. 768 .....14

*Poletown Neighborhood Council v. Detroit* (Mich. 1981), 410 Mich. 616.....5

*Pons v. Ohio State Med. Bd.* (1993), 66 Ohio St.3d 619, 614 N.E.2d 748.....18

*Railroad Co. v. Erick*, 51 Ohio St., 146.....14

*Rockey v. Lumber Co.* (1993), 66 Ohio St.3d 221, 611 N.E.2d 7890.....15

<i>Rose v. Peninsula</i> (N.D. Ohio 1995), 875 F. Supp. 442 .....	20
<i>State ex rel. Brockman v. Proctor</i> (1973), 35 Ohio St.2d 79, 298 N.E.2d 532 .....	20
<i>Toledo Edison Co. v. Harrison Marina, Inc.</i> (1968), 24 Ohio Misc. 298, 241 N.E.2d 750 .....	15
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> (1927), 273 U.S. 510 .....	20
<i>Ward v. Monroeville</i> (1972), 409 U.S. 57, 60.....	20
<i>Wayne v. Hathcock</i> (Mich. 2004), 684 N.W.2d 765.....	5
<i>Wisintainer v. Elcen Power Strut Co.</i> (1993), 67 Ohio St.3d 352 .....	19
<i>Worthington v. Columbus</i> (2003), 100 Ohio St.3d 103 .....	7
<i>Zoppo v. Himestead Ins. Co.</i> (1994), 71 Ohio St.3d 552, 644 N.E.2d 397 .....	15

**STATUTES**

R.C. §163.04 .....	7
R.C. §163.09(B).....	2, 13, 14, 15, 17
R.C. §163.21(A)(2).....	13
R.C. §1728.01 .....	7
R.C. §1728.01(E) .....	8, 9, 11
R.C. Chapt. 1905.....	20
R.C. §1905.01 .....	21
R.C. 2709.10 .....	14
R.C. §1905.25 .....	20
R.C. §4511.19(G)(1)(a).....	21

**MISCELLANEOUS**

45 A.L.R. 3d 1096.....	5
<i>24th St. Broadway Development Touted</i> , Arizona Republic, Oct. 18, 1995.....	26

Amy S. Rosenberg, <i>A.C. Residents Hold Ground; They Say they Will Make Way for Casinos—For a Fair Price</i> , Philadelphia Inquirer, July 26, 1996 .....	27
Amy S. Rosenberg, <i>MGM Grand Is Picked to Develop South Inlet; Atlantic City’s Council Gave the Firm the Right to Build a Casino Complex.</i> , Philadelphia Inquirer, Jan. 6, 2000 .....	27
Avi Salzman, April Rabkin, <i>When the bulldozers never arrive</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 14, 2005 .....	27
Bill Kent, <i>Real-Life Monopoly: MGM Bids on the Boardwalk</i> , N.Y. Times, July 14, 1996 .....	27
Carrie Budoff, <i>Project Faces Cost Overrun; Agency Asking for \$75,000</i> , Hartford Courant, Nov. 19, 2001 .....	27
Cheryl Kent, <i>What’s the deal? A look at Chicago’s Block 37 misses the chance to explain how big cities take shape</i> , Chicago Tribune, Apr. 28, 1996 .....	26
Christopher Keating, <i>Nardis Seeks More Time for Move</i> , Hartford Courant, Apr. 9, 2001 .....	27
<i>Citino v. Hartford Redev. Agency</i> , 721 A.2d 1197, 1209-10 (Conn. App. Ct. 1998).....	27
Geddes & Grosset, <i>Webster’s Dictionary and Thesaurus</i> (2002).....	2
Gideon Kanner, <i>The New Robber Barons</i> , Nat’l L.J., May 21, 2001 .....	26
Harry Siegel, <i>Urban legends: the Decline and fall of the American city</i> , Weekly Standard, Mar. 15, 2004 .....	27
Hugo Lindgren, <i>The secret life of a city block</i> , Newsday, Mar. 24, 1996 .....	26
<i>In Chicago, it’s Block 37 – again</i> , Architecture Magazine, Oct. 12, 2004.....	26
J.M. Kalil, <i>Before Goodman, failed projects tainted view of downtown</i> , Las Vegas Rev. J., Dec. 19, 2004 .....	27
John Curran, <i>MGM Grand Frustrated by Atlantic City Project</i> , Las Vegas Rev. J., June 28, 1999 .....	27
Jordan Rose, <i>New Land Condemnation Laws Abuse Citizens</i> ,	

Tuscon Citizen, Aug. 29, 2002 .....	26
Katherine M. McFarland, Note, <i>Privacy and Property: Two Sides of the Same Coin: The Mandate for Stricter Scrutiny of Government uses of Eminent Domain</i> , 14 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 142, 144-48 (1994) .....	4
Ken Alltucker, <i>Consultant's Priority: Curing Downtown's Heart</i> , Cincinnati Enquirer, Jan. 15, 2003.....	25
Lisa Biank Fasig & Robert Anglen, <i>Nordstrom Won't Build Downtown After All</i> , Cincinnati Enquirer, Nov. 23, 2000 .....	25
<i>MGM Grand May Cash in Its Chips on Casino Site</i> , Las Vegas Rev. J., May 22, 2000 .....	27
Mark Gillispie, <i>Eastlake Ballpark is major problem; pricey minor league diamond losing sheen</i> , Plain Dealer, February 22, 2005.....	25
McCormick on Evidence §337 (2d ed. 1972); Ohio Jury Instructions §3.10.....	13
Ohio Const. art. I, §1.....	2
Ohio Const., art. I, §19.....	2, 3, 14
Ohio Const., art. XVIII, §3 .....	7
<i>Ohio's "City of Homes" Faces Wrecking Ball of Eminent Domain Abuse</i> , Institute for Justice (Washington, D.C.) .....	11
Paul Green, <i>Eminent Domain: Mesa Flexes a Tyrannous Muscle</i> , East Valley Tribune, Sept. 2, 2001 .....	27
<i>Phoenix v. Soza</i> , No. CV2001-000068 (Maricopa Super. Ct. May 14, 2002).....	26
Robert Anglen, <i>Nordstrom Site to Become Parking Lot</i> , Cincinnati Enquirer, Nov. 24, 2000.....	25
Robert Robb, <i>Count on City-Driven Project to Fail</i> , Arizona Republic, Sept. 21, 2001 .....	27
Ross Miller, <i>Progress brings us back to the prairie</i> , Chicago Tribune, July 16, 1993.....	26
The Declaration of Independence .....	2

Thomas R. Collins, *Evicted homeowners feel betrayed over failed project*,  
*Palm Beach Post*, March 15, 2005.....27

*Vancouver Files Suit to Condemn Old Hotel*, *Oregonian*,  
Nov. 25, 1999.....27

*Vancouver, Hotel Owners Agree on \$750,000 Price*, *Oregonian*,  
Nov. 12, 2001.....27

Xochitl Pena, *Mall makeover in Indio’s future*, *Desert Sun*,  
Nov. 15, 2004.....27
